IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

V.

M.M. EX REL. MEYERS et al., Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Illinois Appellate Court

BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington DC 20004
(202) 835-3559

MARK HADDAD*
ALYCIA DEGEN
NAOMI IGRA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6604
mhaddad@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 27, 2017 * Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

CARTER G. PHILLIPS REBECCA K. WOOD SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	S
ARGUMENT	7
I. WHETHER SPECIFIC JURISDICTION REQUIRES A MEANINGFUL CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN A DEFENDANT'S INSTATE CONDUCT AND AN OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFF'S INJURIES IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION	,
TION	7
A. The Decision Below Defies Constitutional Limits On Personal Jurisdiction	7
B. Resolution of the Question Presented Is Vitally Important To Companies That Engage In Nationwide Activities To Bring Their Products To Market, And Particularly Research-Based Biopharma- ceutical Companies	(
C. The Uncertain Standard For Specific Jurisdiction Poses A Threat To Clinical Research	16
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	17
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court, 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	18
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	3, 7
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	7, 8
Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	7, 8
Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	8, 9
Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	3, 7
J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro, 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	18
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	
STATUTE	
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-144, 126 Stat. 993 (2012)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erika F. Augustine, M.D. et al., <i>Clinical Trials in Rare Disease: Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 28 J. Child. Neurol. 1142	
(Sept. 2013)	12
Biopharmaceutical Industry-Sponsored Clinical Trials: Impact on State Economies (2013), http://phrma-docs.phrma.org/sites/	
default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical- industry-sponsored-clinical-trials-impact-	
on-state-economies.pdf13, 10	6, 17

TABLE OF	AUTHORITIES	 continued
	4 1 () 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	COMBINACA

	Page
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research	
(CDER), Ctr. for Biologics Evaluation &	
Research (CBER), U.S. Food & Drug	
Admin, Guidance for Industry: Providing	
Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness for	
Human Drug and Biological Products	
(May 1998), https://www.fda.gov/down	
loads/Drugs/GuidanceCompliance%20	
RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM	
078749.pdf+Providing+clinical+evidence+	
of+effectiveness+for+human+and+bio&	
client=FDAgov&site=FDAgov&lr=&proxy	
stylesheet=FDAgov&output=xml_no_dtd	
&ie=UTF-8&access=p&oe=UTF-8	10
Lawrence M. Friedman et al., Multicenter	
Trials, in Fundamentals of Clinical Trials	
501 (Friedman et al. eds., 5th ed. 2015)	11
Int'l Conf. on Harmonisation of Technical	
Requirements for Registration of Pharms.	
for Human Use, Guideline for Good	
Clinical Practice E6 (1996), http://www.	
ich.org/products/guidelines/efficacy/article	
/efficacy-guidelines.html	9, 10
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Development and	
Approval Process (Drugs), http://www.fda.	
gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/	
(last accessed Apr. 24, 2017)	13
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Diversity in	
Clinical Trial Participation, https://www.	
fda.gov/forpatients/clinicaltrials/ucm4078	
17.htm (last accessed Apr. 24, 2017) 1	1. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued
Page
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., FDA Action Plan
to Enhance the Collection and Availability
of Demographic Subgroup Data (Aug.
2014), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/
RegulatoryInformation/LawsEnforcedby
FDA/SignificantAmendmentstotheFDC
Act/FDASIA/UCM410474.pdf11, 12
John J. Whyte, M.D., An FDA Perspective on
Patient Diversity in Clinical Trials,
Clinical Leader (Apr. 2017), https://www.
clinicalleader.com/doc/an-fda-perspective-
on-patient-diversity-in-clinical-trials-
0001 11
